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CHASWOOD RESOURCES HOLDINGS LTD. 

(Company Registration No. 200401894D) 
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore) 

 

 
PROPOSED ISSUANCE OF REDEEMABLE EXCHANGEABLE BONDS BY A WHOLLY-OWNED 
SUBSIDIARY 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

The Board of Directors of Chaswood Resources Holdings Ltd. (the “Company”, and together 
with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) wishes to announce that it and its wholly-owned subsidiary 
Chaswood Capital Pte. Ltd. (the “Subsidiary”) has on 30 September 2013 entered into a 
legally binding term sheet (the “Term Sheet”) with Asiasons Venture Fund Pte. Ltd. (the 
“Investor”) in relation to the proposed issuance of an aggregate principal amount of S$3 million 
redeemable exchangeable bonds (the “Exchangeable Bonds”) by the Subsidiary to the 
Investor at the issue price of S$500,000 per Exchangeable Bond (the “Proposed Bond 
Issue”). The consideration for the Exchangeable Bonds is payable in full on the allotment and 
issue of the Exchangeable Bonds. 

 
2. Principal terms of the Exchangeable Bonds 
 

Pursuant to the Term Sheet, the Company, the Subsidiary and the Investor have agreed that 
the issue of the Exchangeable Bonds shall be on, inter alia, the following terms: 

 
Issue Size S$3,000,000, issuable in the following manner: 

 
(a) Initial tranche of S$1,000,000; and 
 
(b) Subsequent tranches of S$500,000 
 
at any time prior to the Maturity Date at the option of the Subsidiary. 
 

Issue Price 100% of the principal amount of the Exchangeable Bonds. 
 
Each Exchangeable Bond shall be denominated at an issue price of 
S$500,000 per Exchangeable Bond. 
 

Signing of 
Exchangeable Bonds 
Agreement 
 

Within one (1) month from the date of signing of the Term Sheet. 

Security Secured by the corporate guarantee from the Company. 
 

Coupon Rate 10% per annum based on a simple interest rate of which 5% shall be 
payable in cash and the remaining 5% rolled over as principal which 
shall be payable in cash upon redemption or waived in the event the 
Investor exercise its Exchangeable Rights. 
 

Coupon Payment 
Frequency 

Semi-annually at the end of every six (6) months from the date of 
issue of the Exchangeable Bonds. 
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Refundable Deposit Upon signing of the Term Sheet, a refundable deposit of S$1 million 
(“Refundable Deposit”) will be payable to the Subsidiary. The 
Refundable Deposit shall be converted into the equivalent amount of 
the Exchangeable Bonds upon satisfaction of the conditions 
precedent to be included in the Exchangeable Bonds Agreement to 
be entered into between the Subsidiary and the Investor 
(“Conditions Precedent”). The Conditions Precedent shall include 
amongst others: 
 
(1) the approval from the shareholders of the Company (the 

“Shareholders”) being obtained in connection with the 
issuance of new ordinary shares in the capital of the Company 
(the “New Shares”) in the event the Investor exercises its 
Exchangeable Right; 

 
(2) all necessary consents/approvals of banks, government or 

regulatory authorities being obtained in connection with the 
issuance of the Exchangeable Bonds by the Subsidiary and/or 
the issuance of the New Shares by the Company; and 

 
(3) the delivery to the Investor of the duly executed corporate 

guarantee by the Company. 
 
The Coupon Rate for the Exchangeable Bonds shall take effect from 
the date the Refundable Deposit is paid to the Subsidiary. 
 
In the event that (1) the Conditions Precedent are not met and the 
issuance of the Exchangeable Bonds will not be proceeded or (2) at 
the end of a six (6) months period from the date of the Term Sheet, 
whichever earlier, the Refundable Deposit shall be refunded by the 
Subsidiary to the Investor and an abortion fee of S$8,333 per month 
(calculated from the date the Refundable Deposit is paid up to the 
notification by the Subsidiary to the Investor that the Conditions 
Precedent will not be met or at the end of the six (6) months period 
from the date of the Term Sheet, whichever is earlier) shall be paid 
to the Investor. 

 

Processing Fee A processing fee of S$50,000 is payable by the Subsidiary to the 
Investor upon issuance of the Exchangeable Bonds. 
 

Tenure Three (3) years and “Maturity Date” refers to the third (3
rd
) 

anniversary of the date of issue of the Exchangeable Bonds. 
 

Exchangeable Right Exchangeable at the option of the Investor during the Exchangeable 
Period into the New Shares, provided that such exchange into the 
New Shares shall be subject to the approval in-principle for the 
admission to and listing of and quotation for the New Shares on the 
Catalist being granted by the Singapore Exchange Securities 
Trading Limited (“SGX-ST”) following the submission of the relevant 
additional listing application to the SGX-ST, which submission shall 
take place no later than seven (7) business days from the date of 
signing the Exchangeable Bonds Agreement. 
 

Exchangeable Price Exchangeable price to be at S$0.30 per New Share. 
 

Exchangeable Period Exchangeable at any time at the option of the Investor on or prior to 
Maturity Date, by giving at least seven (7) business days’ notice in 
writing to the Subsidiary. 
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Final Redemption The Subsidiary shall redeem the outstanding Exchangeable Bonds 
(not exchanged by the Investor) on the Maturity Date at 100% of 
their principal amount (including the interest rolled over as principal). 
 

Early Redemption The Subsidiary shall have the option to redeem all or part of the 
Exchangeable Bonds at 100% of their principal amount (including 
the interest rolled over as principal) at any time before the Maturity 
Date, by giving at least seven (7) business days’ notice in writing to 
the Investor. 
 

Designated Event Put Upon a change of control, suspension of trading for more than five 
(5) days in any thirty (30) calendar days period or delisting from the 
Catalist, the Investor shall have the right to require the Subsidiary to 
redeem all or part of the Exchangeable Bonds at 100% of their 
principal amount (including the interest rolled over as principal). 
 

Covenants No new issuance of any securities or instruments convertible into or 
exchangeable for shares in the Subsidiary or the Company without 
the prior written consent of the Investor while the Exchangeable 
Bonds remain outstanding. 
 

Adjustments to the 
Exchangeable Price 

Customary adjustments for dilutive events relating to changes in 
share capital, e.g. subdivisions, consolidations or reclassification of 
shares and similar corporate events. 
 

Governing Law Singapore Law 
 

Counterparts The Term Sheet may be signed in any number of counterparts, all of 
which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 
Any party may enter into the Term Sheet by signing any such 
counterpart and each counterpart may be signed and executed by 
the parties and transmitted by facsimile transmission and shall be as 
valid and effectual as if executed as an original. 
 

Transferability Not transferable 
 

Expenses Costs and expenses of issuing the Exchangeable Bonds and the 
New Shares shall be borne by the Subsidiary. 
 

Use of Proceeds Pending completion of the issue of the Exchangeable Bonds, the 
Company may use the Refundable Deposit for the capital 
expenditure and working capital for outlets expansion in China 
and/or Indonesia. 
 

 
3. Information on the Investor 
 

The Investor is a private equity investment company incorporated in Singapore and managed 
by Asiasons Private Equity Pte. Ltd. (“APE”) on a full discretionary basis. The shareholders of 
the Investor comprise mainly local and foreign high net worth individuals and corporate 
investors. 

 
APE is a wholly owned subsidiary of Asiasons Capital Limited (“ACL”) which is a controlling 
shareholder of the Company. In addition, Dato’ Mohammed Azlan Bin Hashim, Datuk Jared Lim 
Chih Li and Ng Teck Wah who are the non-executive Directors of the Company are the 
Directors and controlling shareholders of ACL. Accordingly, the Proposed Bond Issue 
constitutes an interested person transaction pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Catalist Rules. Please 
refer to paragraph 8 of this announcement for further details. 
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4. New Shares 
 

The Exchangeable Price of S$0.30 per New Share represents a premium of approximately 
12.1% to S$0.2676, which is the volume weighted average price of the Shares in respect of 
trades done on the Catalist on 30 September 2013, being the full market day on which the 
Term Sheet was signed. 

 
The Company will be obliged to issue up to 10,000,000 New Shares in the event that the 
Investor has exercised its right to exchange the entire Exchangeable Bonds into New Shares. 
As at the date of this announcement, the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company 
comprises 226,817,819 Shares (the “Share Capital”). The 10,000,000 New Shares represent 
approximately 4.41% of the Share Capital and approximately 4.22% of the enlarged shares 
capital of the Company comprising 236,817,819 Shares. 

 
The New Shares, when issued by the Company, will rank pari passu in all respects with and 
carry all rights similar to the then existing Shares, save that they will not rank for any dividends, 
rights, allotments or other distributions, the record date for which falls on or before the relevant 
date of issue of such New Shares. 

 
The Company will be seeking specific approval from the Shareholders at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the Company (“EGM”) to be convened to approve the issue of the New 
Shares (upon exchange of the Exchangeable Bonds). 

 
5. Use of Proceeds 
 

The net proceeds to be raised by the Company from the Proposed Bond Issue (after deducting 
estimated expenses of RM0.425 million) are approximately RM7.075 million (“Net Proceeds”). 
The Company intends to utilise the Net Proceeds for the purposes of capital expenditure and 
working capital for outlets expansion in China and/or Indonesia. In this regard, the Company 
intends to apply 70% to 100% of the Net Proceeds towards capital expenditure and the balance 
as working capital. 

 
Pending the deployment of the Net Proceeds for the purposes mentioned above, the Net 
Proceeds may be placed as deposits with financial institutions and/or invested in short term 
money market or debt instruments or for any other purpose on a short term basis as the 
Directors may in their absolute discretion deem appropriate in the interests of the Group.  

 
The Company will make periodic announcements on the utilisation of the Net Proceeds as and 
when they are materially disbursed, and provide a status report on the use of the Net Proceeds 
in the Company’s interim and full-year financial statements issued under Rule 705 of the 
Catalist Rules and the Company’s annual report. 

 
6. Confirmation by the Directors 
 

The Directors are of the opinion that after taking into consideration: 
 

(i) the present bank facilities available to the Group, the working capital available to the 
Group is sufficient to meet its present requirements. The Directors, however believe that 
the Net Proceeds will enable the Group to fund its expansion plans, and better manage 
its working capital requirements; and 

 
(ii) the present bank facilities available to the Group and the Net Proceeds, the working 

capital available to the Group is sufficient to meet its present requirements. 
 
7. Rationale for the Proposed Bond Issue 
 

The Company believes that the Proposed Bond Issue would be beneficial to the Company as 
the proposed structure and terms of the Proposed Bonds Issue are more favourable to the 
Company compared to the typical structure and terms of funding options currently reasonably 
available from banks and financial institutions for similar amounts of borrowings. In addition, 
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raising long term funds through the Exchangeable Bonds would help the Company to diversify 
its funding sources since its capital structure would have a mix of equity, exchangeable bonds 
and term loans. 

 
8. Proposed Bond Issue as an Interested Person Transaction 
 

The Company is an “entity at risk” while the Investor is an “interested person” as defined under 
Chapter 9 of the Catalist Rules in view that the Investor is managed by APE which is a wholly 
owned subsidiary of ACL. ACL is a controlling shareholder of the Company as it is deemed 
interested in 64.35% of the total issued and paid-up share capital of the Company by virtue of 
the following: 

 
(i) Posh Corridor Sdn Bhd (“Posh Corridor”) holds 62.37% of the total issued and paid-up 

share capital of the Company. Posh Corridor is owned by Dragonrider Opportunity Fund 
L.P. (“DOF”) (78.4%) and Asiasons Investment Ltd (“AIL”) (21.6%). DOF is an exempted 
limited partnership fund established in the Cayman Islands and is managed by Asiasons 
Private Equity Inc. which is in turn wholly owned by ACL. AIL is a wholly owned 
subsidiary of ACL. As such, ACL is deemed to be interested in all the Company’s shares 
(the “Shares”) held by Posh Corridor under Section 7 of the Companies Act, Cap. 50; 
and 

 
(ii) AIL holds 1.98% of the total issued and paid-up share capital of the Company. AIL is a 

wholly owned subsidiary of ACL. As such, ACL is deemed to be interested in all the 
Shares held by AIL under Section 7 of the Companies Act, Cap. 50. 

 
In addition, Dato’ Mohammed Azlan Bin Hashim, Datuk Jared Lim Chih Li and Ng Teck Wah 
who are the non-executive Directors of the Company are the Directors and controlling 
shareholders of ACL. 

 
Accordingly, the Proposed Bond Issue constitutes an interested person transaction pursuant to 
Chapter 9 of the Catalist Rules. Furthermore, the total value of the Proposed Bond Issue and 
other interested person transactions entered into with ACL and its associates (as defined in the 
Catalist Rules) for the current financial year ending 31 December 2013 up to the date of this 
announcement, amounts to approximately RM8.218 million (excluding transactions less than 
S$100,000) and represents 23.4% of the Group’s audited net tangible assets of approximately 
RM35.188 million as at 31 December 2012. As such, the approval of the Shareholders by way 
of ordinary resolution is required in order for the Company to effect the Proposed Bond Issue. 

 
Except for transactions with ACL, there were no transactions above S$100,000 entered with 
other interested persons for the current financial year ending 31 December 2013 up to the date 
of this announcement. 

 
Dato’ Mohammed Azlan Bin Hashim, Datuk Jared Lim Chih Li and Ng Teck Wah who are the 
non-executive Directors of the Company and Directors and controlling shareholders of ACL, 
have abstained from voting on the resolutions of the Board relating to the Proposed Bond 
Issue. 

 
9. Rule 812 of the Catalist Rules 
 

Rule 812(1) and Rule 812(2) of the Catalist Rules provide that an issue must not be placed to 
any of the following persons unless specific shareholders’ approval is obtained for such 
placement: 

 
(a) The issuer’s directors and substantial shareholders; 
(b) Immediate family members of the directors and substantial shareholders; 
(c) Substantial shareholders, related companies (as defined in Section 6 of the Companies 

Act, Cap. 50), associated companies and sister companies of the issuer’s substantial 
shareholders; 

(d) Corporations in whose shares the issuer’s directors and substantial shareholders have 
an aggregate interest of at least 10%; and 
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(e) Any person who, in the opinion of the SGX-ST, falls within category (a) to (d). 
 

In view that the Investor is managed by APE, a wholly owned subsidiary of ACL which is a 
controlling shareholder of the Company, the Proposed Bond Issue is subject to the approval of 
the Shareholders at the EGM. 

 
Posh Corridor, AIL and their associates will abstain from voting on the ordinary resolution 
relating to the Proposed Bond Issue at the EGM. 

 
10. Financial Effects 
 
10.1 For the purposes of this section, the following assumptions apply: 

 

10.1.1 the financial effects of the Exchangeable Bonds on the earnings per Share (“EPS”), 

the net tangible assets (“NTA”) per Share of the Group are set out below and are 

prepared purely for illustration only and do not reflect the actual future financial 

situation of the Company. The financial effects have been computed based on the 

audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 

December 2012 (“FY2012”);  

 

10.1.2 the Group issued an aggregate principal amount of S$3.0 million Exchangeable 

Bonds, which are then exchanged into 10,000,000 New Shares, and 

 

10.1.3 the financial effects of the Exchangeable Bonds have been translated using the 

exchange rate of S$1 to RM2.50. 

 

10.2 NTA. Assuming that the Exchangeable Bonds had been issued and Exchangeable Bonds 
exchanged into New Shares on 31 December 2012, the effect on the consolidated NTA per 
Share as at 31 December 2012 is as follows: 

 

 Before 
the issuance of 
Exchangeable 

Bonds 

After the issuance of the Exchangeable Bonds 

Before exchange of 
Exchangeable Bonds into 

New Shares
(1)
 

After exchange of 
Exchangeable Bonds 
into New Shares

(2)
 

NTA (RM’000) 35,188 34,763 42,263 

Number of Shares (‘000) 226,818 226,818 236,818 

NTA per share (RM sen) 15.5 15.3 17.8 

 

Notes: 
 

(1) Assuming professional fees of RM425,000. 
 

(2) Assuming professional fees of RM425,000, the issuance of 10,000,000 New Shares and an 
increase in share capital of RM7.5 million.  
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EPS. Assuming that the Exchangeable Bonds had been issued and Exchangeable Bonds 

exchanged into New Shares on 1 January 2012, the effect on the consolidated EPS for FY2012 

are as follows: 
 

 Before 
the issuance of 
Exchangeable 

Bonds 

After the issuance of the Exchangeable Bonds 

Before exchange of 
Exchangeable Bonds into 

New Shares
(1)
 

After exchange of 
Exchangeable Bonds 
into New Shares

(2)
 

Loss  attributable to the 
Shareholders (RM’ 000) 

(11,711) (12,886) (12,511) 

Weighted average number of 
of Shares (‘000) 

222,277 222,277 232,277 

Loss per Share (RM sen) (5.3) (5.8) (5.4) 

 
Notes: 

 
(1) Assuming interest expenses of RM750,000 arising from cost of coupon at 10% per annum and 

professional fees of RM425,000 for FY2012. 
 

(2) Assuming interest expenses of RM375,000 arising from cost of coupon at 5% per annum, 
professional fees of RM425,000 and the issuance of 10,000,000 New Shares. 

 
11. Interest of Directors and Controlling Shareholders 
 

Save for Posh Corridor, AIL, Dato’ Mohammed Azlan Bin Hashim, Datuk Jared Lim Chih Li and 
Ng Teck Wah who are interested in the Proposed Bond Issue which is an interested person 
transaction, none of the Directors (other than in his capacity as a director or shareholder of the 
Company) and substantial shareholders of the Company has any interest, direct or indirect, in 
the Proposed Bond Issue. No directors are proposed to be appointed to the Company nor any 
service agreement entered into with the Company in connection with the Proposed Bond Issue. 

 
Posh Corridor, AIL and their associates will abstain from voting on the ordinary resolutions 
relating to the Proposed Bond Issue and the issue of New Shares (upon exchange of the 
Exchangeable Bonds) at the EGM. 

 
12. Opinion of the Audit Committee 
 

Pursuant to Rules 917(4)(a)(ii) and 921(4) of the Catalist Rules, the audit committee of the 
Company will obtain an opinion from an independent financial advisor (“IFA”), on whether or 
not the Proposed Bond Issue is on normal commercial terms, and is not prejudicial to the 
interests of the Company and its minority shareholders. 

 
The Company will appoint an IFA to advise the independent Directors on whether the terms of 
the Proposed Bond Issue is on normal commercial terms and is not prejudicial to the interests 
of the Company and its minority shareholders. The audit committee of the Company will form its 
views on the Proposed Bond Issue after taking into account the opinion of the IFA. 

 
Dato’ Mohammed Azlan Bin Hashim, a member of the Audit Committee, will abstain from 
making any recommendations, as he is a Director and controlling shareholder of ACL. 

 
13. Document Available for Inspection 
 

A copy of the Term Sheet will be made available for inspection during normal business hours at 
the registered office of the Company at 80 Robinson Road #02-00 Singapore 068898, for a 
period of three months from the date of this announcement. 
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14. Further Information 
 

The sponsor of the Company, CIMB Bank Berhad, Singapore Branch, will be making an 
application on behalf of the Company to the SGX-ST for the listing of and quotation for the New 
Shares on the Catalist. 

 
The Company will make further announcements on the Proposed Bond Issue upon the 
execution of the definitive agreement(s), the receipt of the listing and quotation notice from the 
SGX-ST for the listing of and quotation for the New Shares or when there are further 
developments on the Proposed Bond Issue. 

 
15. Cautionary Statement 
 

Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution in trading their Shares as 
there is no certainty or assurance as at the date of this announcement that (i) the definitive 
agreement(s) will be entered into; (ii) the final terms of the Proposed Bond Issue will not change 
from that in the Term Sheet; and (iii) the Proposed Bond Issue will be proceeded with. As such, 
Shareholders are advised to read this announcement and any further announcements by the 
Company carefully. Shareholders and potential investors should consult their stockbrokers, 
bank managers, solicitors or other professional advisers if they have any doubt about the 
actions they should take. 

 
 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD  
 
ANDREW ROACH REDDY 
Managing Director 
1 October 2013 
 
 
 
This announcement has been prepared by the Company and its contents have been reviewed by the 
Company’s sponsor, CIMB Bank Berhad, Singapore Branch (the “Sponsor”) for compliance with the 
relevant rules of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the “SGX-ST”). 
 
The Sponsor has not independently verified the contents of this announcement. This announcement 
has not been examined or approved by the SGX-ST and the SGX-ST and Sponsor assume no 
responsibility for the contents of this announcement, including the correctness of any of the 
statements or opinions made or reports contained in this announcement. 
 
The contact person for the Sponsor is Mr Eric Wong (Director, Corporate Finance), CIMB Bank 
Berhad, Singapore Branch, 50 Raffles Place #09-01 Singapore Land Tower, Singapore 048623, 
telephone (65) 6337 5115. 


